
 

Audit Committee 
 

 
 

Thursday 26th October 2017 
 
10.00 am 
 
Main Committee Room, Council Offices, 
Brympton Way, Yeovil BA20 2HT 
 

(disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)     
 

 
The following members are requested to attend the meeting: 
 
Chairman: Derek Yeomans 
Vice-chairman: Tony Lock 
 
Jason Baker 
Mike Best 
Carol Goodall 
 

Anna Groskop 
Val Keitch 
Graham Middleton 
 

David Norris 
Colin Winder 
 

 
If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer on 01935 462596 or democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk  
 
This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 18 October 2017. 
 

 
 

Ian Clarke, Director (SupportServices) 

 
 

This information is also available on our website 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


Information for the Public 

 
The purpose of the Audit Committee is to provide independent assurance of the adequacy of the 
risk management framework and the associated control environment, independent scrutiny of 
the authority’s financial and non-financial performance, to the extent that it affects the authority’s 
exposure to risk and weakens the control environment and to oversee the financial reporting 
process. 
 
The Audit Committee should review the Code of Corporate Governance seeking assurance 
where appropriate from the Executive or referring matters to management on the scrutiny 
function. 
 
The terms of reference of the Audit Committee are: 
 
Internal Audit Activity 
 
1. To approve the Internal Audit Charter and annual Internal Audit Plan; 

2. To receive quarterly summaries of Internal Audit reports and seek assurance from 
management that action has been taken; 

3. To receive an annual summary report and opinion, and consider the level of assurance it 
provides on the council’s governance arrangements;  

4. To monitor the action plans for Internal Audit 
[...]
 be viewed 
online at:  
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of
%20council%20meetings.pdf 
 
 
 

Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District Council 
under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory functions on 
behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where 
they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South Somerset District Council - 
LA100019471 - 2017. 
 

 

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf


Audit Committee 
 
Thursday 26 October 2017 
 
Agenda 
 

Preliminary Items 
 
 

1.   Minutes  

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on Thursday 28th 
September 2017. 
 

2.   Apologies for absence  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 
In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting.   
 

4.   Public question time  

 

5.   Date of next meeting  

 
Councillors are requested to note that the next Audit Committee meeting is scheduled to be held 
at 10.00am on Thursday 23rd November 2017 in the Main Committee Room, Brympton Way, 
Yeovil. 
 
 
Items for Discussion 
 

6.   Annual Audit Letter (Pages 5 - 17) 

 

7.   Treasury Management Practices (Pages 18 - 52) 

 

8.   Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 2017/18 - 
Mid-year review (Pages 53 - 81) 

 

9.   Fraud and Data Team Update (Pages 82 - 93) 

 

10.   Audit Committee Forward Plan (Pages 94 - 95) 

 
 



 

Annual Audit Letter 

 
Director: Ian Clarke, Support Services 
Lead Officer: Paul Fitzgerald, S151 Officer 

Karen Gubbins, Principal Accountant  
Contact Details: Karen.gubbins@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462456 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
This report introduces the annual audit letter for the 2016/17 financial year. 
 

Recommendation 
 
The Audit Committee is asked to: 
 

(1) Note the contents of the Annual Audit Letter as set out in the report. 
 

Introduction 
 
The review of the Annual Audit Letter is included within the remit of the Audit Committee under its 
terms of reference as follows: 
 
“To consider the reports of external audit including the Annual Audit Letter and seek assurance from 
management that action has been taken.” 
 
“To review and approve the annual Statement of Accounts, external auditor’s opinion and reports to 
members and monitor management action in response to issues raised.” 
 
Each year the external auditor is required to make arrangements for the production of an audit letter 
for each local authority. 
 

Statement of Accounts 
 
An unqualified opinion was given on the Statement of Accounts. 
 

The Value for Money Conclusion 
 
An unqualified conclusion was given on the Council’s arrangements for securing economy, efficiency 
and effectiveness in the use of resources. 
 

Financial Implications 
 
There are no financial implications in accepting this report and the associated recommendations 
 
Background Papers: SSDC Audit Findings Report 
 
. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Karen.gubbins@southsomerset.gov.uk


© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for  South Somerset District Council  |  October 2017

..
The Annual Audit Letter

for South Somerset District Council

Year ended 31 March 2017

Barrie Morris

Engagement 
[...]
ble counted. 

Therefore w e concluded that the Fixed Asset 

Register and the Balance Sheet have been 

accurately and appropriately stated.

The variance w as below  materiality but above the 

threshold for reporting to those charged w ith 

governance.

Valuation of pension fund net 

liability

The Council's pension fund asset 

and liability as reflected in its 

balance sheet represent  a 

signif icant estimate in the 

f inancial statements.

We undertook the follow ing w ork in relation to this risk:

 Identifying the controls put in place by management to ensure that the pension fund net 

liability is not materially misstated and assessing w hether those controls w ere 

implemented as expected and w hether they w ere suff icient to mitigate the risk of 

material misstatement.

 Review  of the competence, expertise and objectivity of the actuary w ho carried out the 

Council's pension fund valuation. 

 Gaining an understanding of the basis on w hich the IAS 19 valuation w as carried out, 

undertaking procedures to confirm the reasonableness of the actuarial assumptions 

made. 

 Review  of the consistency of the pension fund net liability disclosures in notes to the 

f inancial statements w ith the actuarial report from your actuary.

We note that the estimates used by the Council’s 

actuary (Barnett Waddingham) in respect of the 

discount rate, w hich impacts on the value of 

future liabilities, w as at the top end of the 

expectations set out by the Auditor’s Expert 

(PWC). As this represents a difference in 

estimation technique, w e undertook additional 

w ork to gain appropriate assurance that the 

Council’s approach w as reasonable.

Our audit w ork did not identify any signif icant 

issues in relation to the risk identif ied.

These are the risks which had the greatest impact on our overall strategy and where we focused more of our work. 

P
age 10



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for  South Somerset D
[...]
e detailed assessment  

of the profile of the Council’s w orkforce. 

Table 2: Value for money risks

P
age 14



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for  South Somerset District Council  |  October 2017 10

Value for Money 

Risk identified Work carried out Findings and conclusions

Transformation Programme

(Continued)

In order to facilitate this process a new  governance process has been introduced w hereby a new  high level 

steering group has been formed. The purpose of this new  structure is to ensure decision making is delegated to 

the appropriate level and that decisions are undertaken in a timely manner to make sure that the programme is 

successful. The proposals to create new  arrangements include a High Level Steering group and a new  

Programme Team Board to assist programme delivery. There is member representation on both the steering 

group and the programme Board.

Management and member representation is considered adequate to allow  decisions to be made at the 

appropriate level and it is also noted, in discussion w ith management, that the S151 off icer is now  a member of 

the transformations Board.

Conclusion

From our preliminary review  of the transformation programme w e have concluded that the risk w as suff iciently 

mitigated that an unqualif ied opinion can be provided.  It is recognised that the delivery of the transformation 

project w ill be implemented in 2017-18 and 2018-19 and w e w ill continue to keep this under

Table 2: Value for money risks

P
age 15



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for  South Somerset District Council  |  October 2017 11

Appendix A: Reports issued and fees

Fees

Proposed 

fee

£

Actual fees 

£

2015/16 fees 

£

Statutory audit of Council 49,726 49,726 49,276

Housing Benefit Grant Certif ication 10,493 TBC 9,898

Total fees (excluding VAT) 60,219 TBC 59,174

We confirm below our final fees charged for the audit and provision of non-audit service
[...]
unction and promote best 

value reviews 
g) Ensure the adequacy of treasury management resources and skills, and the effective 

division of responsibilities within the treasury management function 
h) Ensure the adequacy of internal audit, and liasing with external audit 
i) Recommend the appointment of external service providers. 
 
2 The S151 Officer has delegated powers in consultation with the Director –Support 

Services through this policy to take the most appropriate form of borrowing from the 
approved sources, and to take the most appropriate form of investments in approved 
instruments. 

 
3 The S151 Officer may delegate his power to borrow and invest to members of her staff.  

The Finance Manager, Principal Accountant, Corporate Accountant, Insurance and 
Accounting Technician or Benefits & Control Officer must conduct all dealing 
transactions, or staff authorised by the S151 Officer to act as temporary cover for 
leave/sickness.  All transactions must be authorised by at least two of the named officers 
above. 

 
4 The S151 Officer and the Director – Support Services will ensure that the Policy is 

adhered to, and if not will bring the matter to the attention of elected members as soon 
as possible.  

 
5 Prior to entering into any capital financing, lending or investment transaction, it is the 

responsibility of the S151 Officer to be satisfied, by reference to the Monitoring Officer 
(Director – Support Services), the Organisation’s legal department and external advisors 
as appropriate, that the proposed transaction does not breach any statute, external 
regulation or the Organisation’s Financial Regulations 

 
6 It is also the responsibility of the S151 Officer to ensure that the Organisation complies 

with the requirements of The Non Investment Products Code (formerly known as The 
London Code of Conduct) for principals and broking firms in the wholesale markets. 

 
Principal Accountant 
 
The responsibilities of this post will be:- 

a) Adherence to agreed policies and practices on a day-to-day basis 
b) Supervising treasury management staff 
c) Monitoring performance on a day-to-day basis 
d) Monitoring responsibility of the Treasury Management Budget 
e) Managing long and short term cashflow 
f) Overseeing and authorising execution of transactions 
g) Submitting management information reports to the responsible officer 

Page 39



Appendix 1 
 

 

 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
The responsibilities of this post will be: - 
a) Ensuring that the system is specified and implemented 
b) Ensuring that the S151 Officer reports regularly to the responsible committee/the 

Council on treasury policy, activity and performance. 
 
Monitoring Officer 
 
The responsibilities of this post will be: - 
 
a) Ensuring compliance by the S151 Officer with the treasury management policy 

statement and treasury management practices and that they comply with the law 
b) Being satisfied that any proposal to vary treasury policy or practice complies with law 

or any code of practice 
c) Giving advice to the S151 Officer when advice is sought. 
 
Internal Audit (SWAP) 
 
The responsibilities of Internal Audit will be: - 
a) Reviewing compliance with approved policy and procedures 
b) Reviewing division of duties and operational practice 
c) Assessing value for money from treasury activities 
d) Undertaking probity audit of treasury function. 
 
Absence cover arrangements 
 

 In the absence of the S151 Officer, the Finance Manager shall take on board the 
responsibilities and duties of the S151 Officer. 

 

 Under the supervision of the Principal Accountant, the general day to day activities 
shall be undertaken by the Insurance and Accounting Technician.  However this may 
be from time to time passed onto the Benefits & Control Officer or the Management 
Accountant  

 

 In the absence of the Principal Accountant her responsibilities and duties will be 
undertaken by the Finance Manager or the S151 Officer (or o
[...]
mented the key recommendations of the Treasury 
Management Code of Practice (Revised 2009). This, together with the other arrangements 
detailed in the schedule below, are considered vital to the achievement of proper corporate 
governance in treasury management, and the responsible officer will monitor and, if and 
when necessary, report upon the effectiveness of these arrangements. 
 
Schedule: 
 

 List of documents to be made available for public inspection. 
 Annual Statement of Accounts 
 Budget Book  
 Treasury Management Policy 
 Treasury Management Strategy 
 Budget Monitoring Reports 
 Annual and Half-Year Treasury Report 
 Council Committee Agendas and Minutes 

 
Council’s website 
 

 Financial information is additionally available on the Council’s website 
 
Procedures for consultation with stakeholders 
 

 Members and senior officers of the Council are consulted via reports to Management 
Board and District Executive and officer/member briefing sessions 

Page 52



Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 

2017/18 – Mid-year review 

Director Ian Clarke, Support Services 
Lead Officers: Paul Fitzgerald, S151 Officer 
 Karen Gubbins, Principal Accountant  
Contact Details: Paul.fitzgerald@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462226 
 Karen.gubbins@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462456 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To review the Treasury Management Strategy Statement  
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
2. The Audit Committee are asked to carry out the Mid-year review of the Treasury Management 

Strategy and recommend it to Council. (strategy attached with amendments highlighted) 
 

Introduction 
 
3. In March 2011 the Authority adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s 

Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 2011 Edition (the CIPFA Code) 
which requires the Council to approve an annual Treasury Management Strategy and report 
treasury performance mid-year and at the semi-annual a
[...]
ry 2018, as a result of the second Markets in Financial Instruments Directive (MiFID II), local 
authorities will be treated as retail clients who can “opt up” to be professional clients, providing 
that they meet certain criteria. Regulated financial services firms include banks, brokers, advisers, 
fund managers and custodians, but only where they are selling, arranging, advising or managing 
designated investments.  In order to opt up to professional, the authority must have an investment 
balance of at least £10 million and the person authorised to make investment decisions on behalf 
of the authority must have at least one year’s relevant professional experience. In addition, the 
firm must assess that that person has the expertise, experience and knowledge to make 
investment decisions and understand the risks involved.   
 

13. The main additional protection for retail clients is a duty on the firm to ensure that the investment 
is “suitable” for the client. However, local authorities are not protected by the Financial Services 
Compensation Scheme nor are they eligible to complain to the Financial Ombudsman Service 

Page 54



whether they are retail or professional clients.  It is also likely that retail clients will face an 
increased cost and potentially restricted access to certain products including money market funds, 
pooled funds, treasury bills, bonds, shares and to financial advice. The Authority has declined to 
opt down to retail client status in the past as the costs were thought to outweigh the benefits. 
 

14. The Authority meets the conditions to opt up to professional status and intends to do so in order to 
maintain their current MiFID status. 

 
15. CIPFA Consultation on Prudential and Treasury Management Codes: In February 2017 

CIPFA canvassed views on the relevance, adoption and practical application of the Treasury 
Management and Prudential Codes and after reviewing responses launched a further consultation 
on changes to the cod
[...]
eld The measure of the return on an investment instrument 

 
 

Page 81



Fraud and Data Team Update  

 
Executive Portfolio Holder: Peter Seib, Finance and Legal Services 

Director: Ian Clarke - Support Services Director 
Service Manager: Lynda Creek - Fraud and Data Manager – Fraud and Data Service 
Lead Officer: Lynda Creek - Fraud and Data Manager – Fraud and Data Service 

Zoe Rodgers – Fraud and Data Officer - Fraud and Data Service 
Contact Details: lynda.creek@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462204 

zoe.rodgers@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462512 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The report is provided in response to a request from members for an update on the Summary of 

Significant Risks, provided by the South West Audit Partnership (SWAP), at the last Audit 
Committee Meeting.  Although the Fraud and Data Team were only mentioned in some of the 
recommendations (all of which have been met) an update is provided on the others so as to 
provide a fuller picture for members; 

 

Public Interest 
 
2. The Summary of Significant Risks set out some key concerns that the SWAP auditor had 

identified and the recommendations they has made to deal with these risks.  In essence, the audit 
was about whether, when a service (or part of it), is undertaken by someone other than SSDC 
staff, the legal requirements on how the personal data of customers is handled have been met 
e.g. would the contractor have sufficient security measures in place to protect the data from 
unlawful disclosure. loss, theft, unauthorised amendment or destruction etc. This issue is one 
which is often overlooked and an audit was commissioned by the Fraud and Data Team to assess 
the extent of the issue.  The ‘Summary of Significant Risks is the response to the matters 
identified in the audit.  

 

Recommendations 
 
3. That the Audit Committee note the contents of the report  

 
Background 
 
4. Under the Data Protection Act 1998 (DPA) where a Data Processor (basically a third party such 

as a contractor) processes personal data about individuals on behalf of the Council certain legal 
requirements must be in place before any processing starts.  These include a written contract 
containing certain mandatory conditions; checks on the technical and organisational security 
measures in place to protect the personal data (including staff training) and on-going monitoring of 
these measures to ensure the contractor complies with them and reports and breaches 
 

5. It had been identified by the Fraud and Data Team that these requirements are very often not 
followed and where such breaches are identified it is much harder to rectify once the contract has 
started and personal data is being processed by the third party.  An audit was commissioned to 
examine the extent of the issue and the recommendation in the Summary, broadly represent the 
findings of the audit 

 

Report Detail  
 

Page 82

Agenda Item 9

mailto:lynda.creek@southsomerset.gov.uk
mailto:zoe.rodgers@southsomerset.gov.uk


6. The Summary of Significant Risks is reproduced as an Appendix A for reference purposes and the 
response to each point is set out in a Appendix B as there was insufficient room to do so on the 
Summary form itself 

 

Financial Implications 
 
7. Breaches of the Data Protection Act 1998 can result in financial penalties of up to £0.5m as well 

as other sanctions.  Under the General Data Protection Regulation, which comes into force next 
May 2018, the scope for such penalties rises to around £9m so this is a very important issue. 

 

Council Plan Implications  
 
8. There is no specific reference to data protection, privacy or information assets in the Council plan 

but it is a legal requirement and implicit in providing high quality services to the public. 
 

Carbon Emissions and Climate Change Implications  
 
9. N/A 

 
Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
10. Although there may be equality issues around the selection of 3rd parties to undertake wo
[...]

significant 
contracts, 
including low 
value contracts 
where there are 
significant risks in 
terms of DPA 
compliance, to be 
lodged with the 
legal team for 
retention within 
the central 
repository. 
The Procurement 
and Risk Manager 
should ensure 
that all service 
areas are aware 
of this 
requirement. 

35708  Data Protection 

Where 
contracts are in 
place, these 
contracts often 
lacked sufficient 
detail re the 
data processing 
requirements 
and service 
managers 
should have 

The Authority may 
be unable to 
demonstrate it has 
taken reasonable 
steps to ensure the 
safety of personal 
data handled by 
Data Processors, 
resulting in larger 
fines and greater 
reputational 

The Fraud and 
Data Manager 
should issue a 
reminder to all 
service managers 
that they should 
liaise with her 
when drafting any 
contracts with 
Data Processors, 
to ensure that all 

Happy to do this 
again (have already 
made aware in past). 

31st May 
2017 

 

P
age 88



Summary of Significant Risks APPENDIX C 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors and the CIPFA 
Code of Practice for Internal Audit in England and Wales. 

 

 

sought input 
from the Fraud 
and Data Team 
if they were 
unclear what 
the DPA 
required. 

damage. relevant clauses 
are included. 

35709  Data Protection 

A contract could 
not be located 
for the Out of 
Hours Service. 

This is a breach of 
the Data Protection 
Act and if the ICO 
became aware it 
could result in 
heavier penalties 
being imposed on 
the Authority. 

I recommend that 
the Civil 
Contingencies 
Manager should 
put a formal 
agreement in 
place between 
the Authority and 
the Deane 
Helpline Service, 
covering all 
necessary data 
protection 
responsibilities 
and obligations 
including liaison 
with the Fraud 
and Data Team as 
necessary. 
 

Agreed. 31st 
October 

2017 

 

P
age 89



Summary of Partial Opinions APPENDIX D 

[...]
nature, a breach could result in financial penalties 
being incurred. 

 The Authority utilise a number of individuals in 
roles that have access to personal data who are 
not direct employees but are also not treated as 
data processors and so have not been subject to a 
formal contract containing the mandatory 
conditions nor have they met the other DPA 
requirements e.g. concerning security measures.  

  
 P

age 91



Appendix B –Update from the Fraud and Data Team  

Ref Comments & Action Taken 

35702 

 The ICO recommends that as part of any proposed changes in policies, procedures or practices, a Privacy Impact 
Assessments (PIAs) is undertaken to assist the organisation, in a systematic way, to identify and minimise any privacy risks to 
individuals brought about by the change e.g. when deciding when to outsource a service or part of it.  
 
When undertaking PIAs we have been identifying where DPs are being used and checking that the legal requirements are met 
(ideally before the data processing commences!).  The suspected prevalence of non-compliance when using DPs led to the 
Fraud and Data Manager commissioning the SWAP DP audit on this issue. Since the commissioning of this Audit, the position 
of the Homefinder Scheme Co-Ordinator has changed and she is now employed by Taunton Deane Borough Council on behalf 
of Homefinder Somerset and therefore there are no compliance issues now. 

 Incidentally, all new SSDC employees receive data protection (DP) training as part of their induction and there has been a 
comprehensive round of staff awareness sessions on DP.  Normally, we do not supply training to Data Processors (DPs) i.e. 
3rd parties who are undertaking work on the Council’s behalf such as contractors.   

 As part of our preparations for the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) a review of SSDC’s use of DPs is lawful by 
checking that  
a) there is a contracts/agreement in place that covers the necessary DP conditions to make the proces
[...]
it – Third quarter update 

 Treasury Management – Third quarter 

monitoring report 

Laura Wicks (SWAP) 

Karen Gubbins 

22 March 18  Internal Audit Plan – approve 17/18 plan 

 Internal Audit – Charter 

Laura Wicks (SWAP) 

Laura Wicks (SWAP) 

 

Page 95


	Agenda
	6 Annual Audit Letter
	1a SSDC - Annual Audit Letter - 2016-17

	7 Treasury Management Practices
	2a Treasury Management Practices 2017

	8 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 2017/18 - Mid-year review
	3a. Mid Year Review SSDC Annual TMSS incl AIS 2017-18 V1

	9 Fraud and Data Team Update
	4a. SSDC  Quarter 12 2017-18 Update to Audit Committee Report as Appendix A
	4b. Audit Update Report on SWAP Schedule of significant DP risks - Appendix after LC 10.10.17 App B

	10 Audit Committee Forward Plan
	5. Audit Forward Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Audit 1 26.10.17 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held at the Main Committee Room, 
Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil BA20 2HT on Thursday 26 October 2017. 

(10.00  - 11.05 am) 
 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Derek Yeomans (Chairman) 
 
Mike Best 
Carol Goodall 
Anna Groskop 
Val Keitch 

Tony Lock 
Graham Middleton 
David Norris 

 
Officers  
 
Karen Gubbins Principal Accountant (Exchequer) 
Kelly Wheeler 
Lynda Creek 

Democratic Services Officer 
Fraud and Data Manager 

 
Also Present: 
 
Laura Wicks 
David Johnson 

Senior Auditor SWAP 
Engagement Manager, Grant Thornton 

 

 

39. Minutes (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on Thursday 28th September 2017, copies of 
which had been circulated, were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

  

40. Apologies for absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillors Jason Baker, Anna Groskop and 
Colin Winder. 
 

  

41. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest from members. 
 

  

42. Public question time (Agenda Item 4) 
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

  

43. Date of next meeting (Agenda Item 5) 
 
Members noted that the next meeting would be held on Thursday 23rd November at 
10am in the Main Committee Room, The Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil. 



 

 
 

Audit 2 26.10.17 

 

 

  

44. Annual Audit Letter (Agenda Item 6) 
 
David Johnson, Engagement Manager, Grant Thornton presented his report to 
members. He explained that the Annual Audit Letter provided a summary of the year.  
 
He advised members of some key points from within the letter. These included; 
 

 Page 10 of the report detailed risks which had been highlighted. These included 
Valuation of Property and Valuation of pension fund net liability.  He advised that 
further discussions had taken place with the S151 Officer and the finance team to 
agree a way forward.  

 He drew member’s attention to page 13 of the agenda. The first phase of the 
Transformation Project had now taken place and the opinion which was given will 
be re-visited next near once the next phase has begun.  

 
In response to a member’s question, the Engagement Manger advised that the figure 
of £1.6 million detailed on page 14 had been amended following an early 
Transformation report which contained outline figures. The increase was the result of 
a more detailed assessment of the profile of the Councils workforce.  
 
The Engagement Manager advised that there was a typing error on page 16 of the 
agenda. £49,726 should read £49,276. 
 
He further advised that the Housing Benefit Audit was on-going and was not included 
within the letter; however a report will be referred to the Audit Committee in 
December. 
 
RESOLVED: that members noted the report. 

 

  

45. Treasury Management Practices (Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Principal Accountant presented her report to members. She advised that this was an 
annual report which outlined the 12 Treasury Management Practices which the Council 
needed to comply with.  
 
She advised there were very few amendments to the report; however there had been a 
change to the job title of the S151 Officer.  
 
The Chairman pointed out that page 37 of the agenda detailed the responsibilities of the 
Audit Committee.  
 
One member advised that on page 39 of the report, item 3 – first sentence, that it should 
read ‘their’ rather than ‘his.’  
 
In response to a member’s question, the Principal Accountant confirmed that the third 
party funds which were detailed on page 41 had to remain held as part of the Council 
accounts.  
 
RESOLVED: that members approve the Treasury Management Practices. 
 



 

 
 

Audit 3 26.10.17 

 

(Voting: unanimous) 
 

  

46. Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 2017/18 
- Mid-year review (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Principal Accounted presented the report to members. She pointed out that there 
were two regulatory changes which were included in the report, which were to MiFID II 
and to the CIPFA Consultation on Prudential and Treasury Management Codes. She 
advised that these would be included within the 2018/19 strategy.  
 
She informed members that the Council had decided to opt to be a ‘professional 
customer’, rather than opting to be treated as a retail client.  
 
She advised that amendments to the statement were shown in yellow and included some 
amendments to job titles.  
 
She clarified some of the alterations for members. She advised members that the figures 
contained in point 4.6 included property investments which had been agreed by other 
committees. She advised that the strategy now incorporated the plans to acquire further 
investment properties. She also pointed out item 5.6 which had been amended to 
increase the amount that the council could borrow to allow for investment properties to 
be purchased.   
 
She advised that there was a typing error on pages 71. She explained that the brackets 
should be removed from Prudential Indictor 2 for 2018/19 and 2019/20 as the figures 
were a cost rather than an income.  
 
She responded to members questions and advised that any future amendments to the 
TMSS would be referred to the Audit Committee.  She also advised that Arlingclose 
would be attending a future meeting of the committee to provide advice and to provide a 
briefing on investment borrowing.  
 
Some members expressed concern over the high amount of borrowing which was 
included in the report.  
 
RESOLVED: that members agreed to note the report, however they were aware of the 

dangers, and agreed that the strategy would require careful review and 
dedicated monitoring of future expenditure.  

 
(Voting: unanimous) 

 

  

47. Fraud and Data Team Update (Agenda Item 9) 
 
The Fraud and Data Manager presented her report to members. She advised that Data 
Protection was a big concern for the authority and, in particular, the data being handled 
by third parties hence an audit had been commissioned to assess the extent of 
compliance.  Following the audit, guidance had now been provided again to managers. 
 
She further advised that some phishing training and testing had been provided to staff by 
the IT team to reinforce the advice not to click on unknown email attachments etc as 
these often were the source of viruses and malware.  



 

 
 

Audit 4 26.10.17 

 

 
She advised members that, following the restructure, as part of the Transformation 
project, responsibility for preparing for the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) 
was unclear and although a plan was in place there were insufficient staff resources to 
deliver it on time.  Under the re-structure, the Fraud and Data Officer was to become a 
Team Leader on the Support Services Case Management Team and the Fraud and Data 
Manager herself was to become a Legal Specialist within Support Services and although 
she hoped that they would both be involved in GDPR preparation and data protection 
issues (as they were both qualified), this had not been confirmed.  In addition, the loss of 
the Data and Fraud Intern to the Transformation Team last November meant there was a 
reduction in staff resource within the team and so little or no progress was being made 
on counter fraud matters. 
 
In response to a member’s question, she confirmed that the Civil Contingencies Manager 
and the Risk and Procurement Manager were no longer in post although she was 
unclear exactly when the former had left. She was unaware whether the tasks assigned 
to these members of staff under the audit had been carried out but the Fraud and Data 
team would be following up on the outstanding issues.  
 
Members suggested that they would like to see the report included on the Forward Plan 
for every meeting of the Audit Committee. 
 
Laura Wicks, Senior Auditor SWAP, agreed that staff resource was a big concern.   
 
The Chairman advised that he was concerned about the opportunity for major fraud and 
cyber-crime which cannot be addressed at this time, due to staff shortages.  
 
RESOLVED: that members noted the report however the committee agreed that they 

were very concerned at the risk to the authorities data and risk of fraud 
through the lack of resources available to safeguard the authority overall.  

 

  

48. Audit Committee Forward Plan (Agenda Item 10) 
 
Members noted the Audit Committee Forward Plan.  
 

  
 
 
 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Chairman 


